
DR-1 

COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 

2024 Legislative Session 

Resolution No.    CR-081-2024 

Proposed by    The Chair (by request - County Executive) 

Introduced by Council Members Harrison, Blegay, Olson, Dernoga, Oriadha and Hawkins 

Co-Sponsors  

Date of Introduction   September 17, 2024 
 

RESOLUTION 

A RESOLUTION concerning 1 

Supplementary Appropriation of Federal, State and Other Funds 2 

For the purpose of appropriating funding from grants in the amount of $6,706,154 for the 3 

Fire/EMS Department, Department of Corrections, Department of Family Services, Health 4 

Department, Department of Social Services, Department of Public Works and Transportation, 5 

Department of the Environment, Office of Homeland Security, and the Circuit Court. 6 

 WHEREAS, CB-063-2023, as amended, adopted and enacted the Annual Budget and 7 

Appropriation Ordinance of Prince George’s County for Fiscal Year 2024, which set forth the 8 

amount of grant funds to be appropriated; and 9 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 815 of the Charter of Prince George’s County, Maryland, 10 

the County Council upon recommendation of the County Executive, may, by resolution, make 11 

additional or supplementary appropriations from federal, State or private grants which were not 12 

included in the budget for the current fiscal year; and  13 

 WHEREAS, additional grant awards have been received; and 14 

 WHEREAS, the County Executive has duly recommended that supplementary 15 

appropriations be made. 16 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Prince George's 17 

County, Maryland, that Fiscal Year 2024 Approved Current Expense Budget, Federal Programs 18 

Section is revised by supplementary appropriations as follows: 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

   



CR-081-2024 (DR-1) 

2 

 
2024 

APPROVED   
2024 

REVISED 
 BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS BUDGET 
    

FIRE/EMS DEPARTMENT    
    
Grant Name: Camp Embers       
Grant No:   802555    
IO:  208406    
Award No:  EMW-2019-FF-00450    
Total Outside Sources $0 $5,000 $5,000 
Federal $0 $0 $0 
State $0 $0 $0 
Other $0 $5,000 $5,000 
County Cash $0 $0 $0 
Total Program Spending $0 $5,000 $5,000 

    
Grant Name:  Mobile Integrated Health 
Program Enhancement    
Grant No:  802589    
IO:  208489    
Award No:  158316    
Total Outside Sources $0 $75,000 $75,000 
Federal $0 $0 $0 
State $0 $0 $0 
Other $0 $75,000 $75,000 
County Cash $0 $0 $0 
Total Program Spending $0 $75,000 $75,000 

    

Grant Name:  MD Professional and Volunteer 
Firefighter Innovative Cancer Screening 
Technologies    
Grant No:  802583    
IO:  208487    
Award No:  N/A    
Total Outside Sources $0 $28,823 $28,823 
Federal $0 $0 $0 
State $0 $28,823 $28,823 
Other $0 $0 $0 
County Cash $0 $0 $0 
Total Program Spending $0 $28,823 $28,823 

    



CR-081-2024 (DR-1) 

3 

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS, FIRE/EMS 
DEPARTMENT  $108,823  
    
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS    
Grant Name:  Residential Substance Abuse 
Treatment-Firm Foundation Program    
Grant No:  802545    
IO:  208433    
Award No: RSAT-2021-0002/ 
RSAT-2020-0002 

   
Total Outside Sources $0 $211,920 $211,920 
Federal $0 $0 $0 
State $0 $211,920 $211,920 
Other $0 $0 $0 
County Cash $0 $0 $0 
Total Program Spending $0 $211,920 $211,920 

    
Grant Name:  Edward Byrne Memorial Justice 
Assistance Grant    
Grant No:  802557    
IO:  208441    
Award No:     
Total Outside Sources $200,000 $27,127 $227,127 
Federal $200,000 $27,127 $227,127 
State $0 $0 $0 
Other $0 $0 $0 
County Cash $0 $0 $0 
Total Program Spending $200,000 $27,127 $227,127 

    
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS, DEPARTMENT 
OF CORRECTIONS  $239,047  
    
DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY SERVICES    
Grant Name: Senior Health Insurance Program 
(SHIP)    
Grant No:  802558    
IO:  208447    
Award No:  651524/15    
Total Outside Sources $66,400 $1,839 $68,239 
Federal $0 $0 $0 
State $66,400 $1,839 $68,239 



CR-081-2024 (DR-1) 

4 

Other $0 $0 $0 
County Cash $0 $0 $0 
Total Program Spending $66,400 $1,839 $68,239 

    
Grant Name:  State Nutrition (Congregate 
Meals, Homebound Meals)    
Grant No:  802411    
IO:  208077    
Award No:  621424/15    
Total Outside Sources $258,200 $11,833 $270,033 
Federal $0 $0 $0 
State $258,200 $11,833 $270,033 
Other $0 $0 $0 
County Cash $0 $0 $0 
Total Program Spending $258,200 $11,833 $270,033 

    
Grant Name:  State Nutrition - Home 
Delivered Meals    
Grant No:  802198    
IO:  207554    
Award No:  621423/15    
Total Outside Sources $265,000 $333,946 $598,946 
Federal $0 $0 $0 
State $265,000 $333,946 $598,946 
Other $0 $0 $0 
County Cash $0 $0 $0 
Total Program Spending $265,000 $333,946 $598,946 

    
Grant Name:  Senior Community Service 
Training and Employment Program (SCSEP)    
Grant No:  802283    
IO:  207778    
Award No:  92    
Total Outside Sources $0 $4,269 $4,269 
Federal $0 $4,269 $4,269 
State $0 $0 $0 
Other $0 $0 $0 
County Cash $0 $0 $0 
Total Program Spending $0 $4,269 $4,269 

    



CR-081-2024 (DR-1) 

5 

Grant Name:  Prince George's County Youth 
Diversion Program    
Grant No:  802523    
IO:  208332    
Award No:  BJAG-2021-0038    
Total Outside Sources $0 $100,000 $100,000 
Federal $0 $100,000 $100,000 
State $0 $0 $0 
Other $0 $0 $0 
County Cash $0 $0 $0 
Total Program Spending $0 $100,000 $100,000 

    

Grant Name:  Senior Care Waitlist    
Grant No:  802544    
IO:  208432    
Award No:  623424/15    
Total Outside Sources $0 $1,245,301 $1,245,301 
Federal $0 $0 $0 
State $0 $1,245,301 $1,245,301 
Other $0 $0 $0 
County Cash $0 $0 $0 
Total Program Spending $0 $1,245,301 $1,245,301 

    
Grant Name:  FY24 Older Americans Act    
Grant No:  Various    
IO:  Various    
Award No:  Various    
Total Outside Sources $3,108,808 $617,252 $3,726,060 
Federal $3,108,808 $617,252 $3,726,060 
State $0 $0 $0 
Other $0 $0 $0 
County Cash $0 $0 $0 
Total Program Spending $3,108,808 $617,252 $3,726,060 

    
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS, DEPARTMENT 
OF FAMILY SERVICES  $2,314,440  
    
HEALTH DEPARTMENT    
Grant Name: Babies Born Healthy    
Grant No:  802436    
IO: 208082    



CR-081-2024 (DR-1) 

6 

Award No:  FHA43BBH    
Total Outside Sources $240,300 $200,341 $440,641 
Federal $0 $0 $0 
State $240,300 $200,341 $440,641 
Other $0 $0 $0 

County Cash $0 $0 $0 
Total Program Spending $240,300 $200,341 $440,641 

    
Grant Name:  Ending the Epidemic HRSA    
Grant No:  802325    
IO: 207831    
Award No:  HAHASTA2020-501-002    
Total Outside Sources $1,251,900 $40,079 $1,291,979 
Federal $1,251,900 $40,079 $1,291,979 
State $0 $0 $0 
Other $0 $0 $0 
County Cash $0 $0 $0 
Total Program Spending $1,251,900 $40,079 $1,291,979 

    
Grant Name: Immunization Action Grant    
Grant No:  802438    
IO: 208088    
Award No:  CH352IMM    
Total Outside Sources $232,800 $172,100 $404,900 
Federal $232,800 $172,100 $404,900 
State $0 $0 $0 
Other $0 $0 $0 
County Cash $60,000 $20,000 $80,000 
Total Program Spending $292,800 $192,100 $484,900 

    
Grant Name: Reproductive Health    
Grant No:  802445    
IO: 208134    
Award No:  FH095FPG    
Total Outside Sources $700,000 $65,000 $765,000 
Federal $0 $0 $0 
State $640,000 $40,000 $680,000 
Other $60,000 $25,000 $85,000 
County Cash $0 $0 $0 
Total Program Spending $700,000 $65,000 $765,000 



CR-081-2024 (DR-1) 

7 

Grant Name: Cities Readiness Initiative    
Grant No:  802539    
IO: 208395    
Award No:  CH823PHP    
Total Outside Sources $155,800 $45,765 $201,565 
Federal $155,800 $45,765 $201,565 
State $0 $0 $0 
Other $0 $0 $0 
County Cash $0 $0 $0 
Total Program Spending $155,800 $45,765 $201,565 

    
Grant Name: Public Health Emergency 
Preparedness    
Grant No:  802469    
IO: 208156    
Award No:  CH823PHP    
Total Outside Sources $536,800 $99,980 $636,780 
Federal $536,800 $99,980 $636,780 
State $0 $0 $0 
Other $0 $0 $0 
County Cash $0 $0 $0 
Total Program Spending $536,800 $99,980 $636,780 

    
Grant Name: MCHP Eligibility 
Determination-PWC    
Grant No:  802474, 802475    
IO: 208160, 208161    
Award No:  MA186ACM    
Total Outside Sources $1,986,500 $274,073 $2,260,573 
Federal $993,300 $890,511 $1,883,811 
State $993,200 ($616,438) $376,762 
Other $0 $0 $0 
County Cash $0 $0 $0 
Total Program Spending $1,986,500 $274,073 $2,260,573 

    
Grant Name: General Medical Assistance 
Transportation    
Grant No:  802477, 802478    
IO: 208163, 208164    
Award No:  MA357GTS    
Total Outside Sources $3,566,600 $718,326 $4,284,926 
Federal $1,755,300 $387,163 $2,142,463 



CR-081-2024 (DR-1) 

8 

State $1,811,300 $331,163 $2,142,463 
Other $0 $0 $0 
County Cash $0 $0 $0 
Total Program Spending $3,566,600 $718,326 $4,284,926 

    

Grant Name:  Medicaid Diabetes Prevention     
Grant No:  802601    
IO: 208562    
Award No:  PH003NAC    
Total Outside Sources $0 $49,994 $49,994 
Federal $0 $0 $0 
State $0 $49,994 $49,994 
Other $0 $0 $0 
County Cash $0 $0 $0 
Total Program Spending $0 $49,994 $49,994 

    
Grant Name: Maryland Opioid Restitution 
Fund    
Grant No:  802502    
IO: 208219    
Award No:  N/A    
Total Outside Sources $0 $1,283,791 $1,283,791 
Federal $0 $0 $0 
State $0 $1,283,791 $1,283,791 
Other $0 $0 $0 
County Cash $0 $0 $0 
Total Program Spending $0 $1,283,791 $1,283,791 

    
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS, HEALTH 
DEPARTMENT  $2,969,449  
    
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES    
Grant Name: Child Advocacy Center 
Multidisciplinary Team Facilitator Program    
Grant No:  802588    
IO:  208488    
Award No:  CJAC-2023-0004    
Total Outside Sources $0 $41,280 $41,280 
Federal $0 $41,280 $41,280 
State $0 $0 $0 
Other $0 $0 $0 



CR-081-2024 (DR-1) 

9 

County Cash $0 $0 $0 
Total Program Spending $0 $41,280 $41,280 

    
Grant Name:  Maryland Emergency Food 
Program (MEFP)    
Grant No:  802532    
IO:   208323    
Award No:      
Total Outside Sources $25,000 $10,000 $35,000 
Federal $0 $0 $0 
State $25,000 $10,000 $35,000 
Other $0 $0 $0 
County Cash $0 $0 $0 
Total Program Spending $25,000 $10,000 $35,000 

    
Name: National Children's Alliance-Military 
Installations Cooperative Agreement    
Grant No:  802617    
IO:  208612    
Award No:  LAND-MD-MIL24    
Total Outside Sources $0 $50,000 $50,000 
Federal $0 $50,000 $50,000 
State $0 $0 $0 
Other $0 $0 $0 
County Cash $0 $0 $0 
Total Program Spending $0 $50,000 $50,000 

    
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS, DEPARTMENT 
OF SOCIAL SERVICES  $101,280  
    
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
AND TRANSPORTATION    
Grant Name: Statewide Specialized 
Transportation Assistance Program (SSTAP)    
Grant No:  802594    
IO:  208559    
Award No: PG22STAPO2024    
Total Outside Sources $332,800 $19 $332,819 
Federal $0 $0 $0 
State $332,800 $19 $332,819 
Other $0 $0 $0 



CR-081-2024 (DR-1) 

10 

County Cash $0 $0 $0 
Total Program Spending $332,800 $19 $332,819     

Grant Name:  MEA Open Energy Grant    
Grant No:  802554    
IO: 208411    
Award No: 2023-04-566S1    
Total Outside Sources $0 $170,000 $170,000 
Federal $0 $0 $0 
State $0 $170,000 $170,000 
Other $0 $0 $0 
County Cash $0 $0 $0 
Total Program Spending $0 $170,000 $170,000 

    
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS, DPWT  $170,019  
    
DEPARTMENT OF THE 
ENVIRONMENT    
Grant Name:  Spay-A-Day Campaign    
Grant No:  802514    
IO:  208257    
Award No: FY24-9019 (MDA 1938)    
Total Outside Sources $25,200 $6,800 $32,000 
Federal $0 $0 $0 
State $25,200 $6,800 $32,000 
Other $0 $0 $0 
County Cash $0 $0 $0 
Total Program Spending $25,200 $6,800 $32,000 
    
Grant Name:  Best Friends Animal Society 
Scholarship    
Grant No:  802586    
IO:  208490    
Award No: N/A    
Total Outside Sources $0 $4,500 $4,500 
Federal $0 $0 $0 
State $0 $0 $0 
Other $0 $4,500 $4,500 
County Cash $0 $0 $0 
Total Program Spending $0 $4,500 $4,500 

    



CR-081-2024 (DR-1) 

11 

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS, DOE  $11,300  
    
OFFICE OF HOMELAND SECURITY    
Grant Name: BRIC Hazard Mitigation-Snow 
Hill Manor Park Stream    
Grant No:  802570    
IO:  208408     
Award No: EMP-2021-BR-053-0010    
Total Outside Sources $0 $208,838 $208,838 
Federal $0 $0 $0 
State $0 $208,838 $208,838 
Other $0 $0 $0 
County Cash $0 $69,613 $69,613 
Total Program Spending $0 $278,451 $278,451 

    
Grant Name: Urban Areas Security Initiative 
(UASI)- Emergency Response Vehicle    
Grant No:  802578    
IO:  208483    
Award No: 23UASI543-06    
Total Outside Sources $0 $100,000 $100,000 
Federal $0 $100,000 $100,000 
State $0 $0 $0 
Other $0 $0 $0 
County Cash $0 $0 $0 
Total Program Spending $0 $100,000 $100,000 

    
Grant Name: Urban Areas Security Initiative 
(UASI)- Damage Assessment Software    
Grant No:  802568    
IO:  208473    
Award No: 23UASI543-05    
Total Outside Sources $0 $21,000 $21,000 
Federal $0 $21,000 $21,000 
State $0 $0 $0 
Other $0 $0 $0 
County Cash $0 $0 $0 
Total Program Spending $0 $21,000 $21,000 

    

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS, OHS  $399,451  



CR-081-2024 (DR-1) 

12 

    
CIRCUIT COURT    
Grant Name: Cooperative Reimbursement 
Agreement    
Grant No:  802425    
IO:  208028,208029    
Award No: CSA/CRA-23-019    
Total Outside Sources $0 $92,496 $92,496 
Federal $0 $0 $0 
State $0 $92,496 $92,496 
Other $0 $0 $0 
County Cash $0 $47,683 $47,683 
Total Program Spending $0 $140,179 $140,179 

    
Grant Name: Court Security Goods and 
Services    
Grant No:  802464    
IO:  208115    
Award No: E23-0010-25K    
Total Outside Sources $0 $141,498 $141,498 
Federal $0 $0 $0 
State $0 $141,498 $141,498 
Other $0 $0 $0 
County Cash $0 $0 $0 
Total Program Spending $0 $141,498 $141,498 

    
Grant Name: Court Security Goods and 
Services    
Grant No:  802572    
IO:  208494    
Award No: E24-0012-25K    
Total Outside Sources $0 $110,668 $110,668 
Federal $0 $0 $0 
State $0 $110,668 $110,668 
Other $0 $0 $0 
County Cash $0 $0 $0 
Total Program Spending $0 $110,668 $110,668 

    
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS, CIRCUIT 
COURT  $392,345  
     
TOTAL FEDERAL PROGRAMS,     



CR-081-2024 (DR-1) 

13 

OUTSIDE SOURCES  $306,333,678 $6,568,858 $312,902,536 

    
TOTAL FEDERAL PROGRAMS,     
COUNTY CASH $10,806,497 $137,296 $10,943,793 
    
TOTAL FEDERAL PROGRAMS,     
TOTAL PROGRAM SPENDING $317,140,175 $6,706,154 $323,846,329 

    
 1 

 2 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall take effect upon the date of 3 

adoption. 4 

 Adopted this 29th day of October, 2024. 

        COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE 
GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 

 
 
 
       BY: _________________________________ 

Jolene Ivey 
Chair 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
Donna J. Brown 
Clerk of the Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://aribaintegration.na1.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAN_MXpeJE-HONa_w309IgtYqn6NgGbIi7
https://aribaintegration.na1.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAN_MXpeJE-HONa_w309IgtYqn6NgGbIi7


CR-081-2024 (DR-1) 

14 

EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENTS 

Fire Department 

The International Association of Fire Chiefs (IAFC) awarded funding totaling $5,000 to provide 

funding for Camp Embers; a fire camp to recruit women and underrepresented groups into the 

fire service. Additional appropriation authority totaling $5,000 is needed to fully expend the 

award received. 

 

The Kaiser Foundation Health Plan of the Mid-Atlantic States, Inc. (KFHPMAS) awarded 

funding totaling $75,000 for the Kaiser Permanente Mobile Integrated Health Program 

Enhancement Grant. Funding will improve the wellness and healthcare delivery services to 

citizens of Prince George’s County by extending the Fire Department’s reach into the 

community with paramedicine, telemedicine/telehealth, care coordination and community 

resource referrals. Additional appropriation authority totaling $75,000 is needed to fully expend 

the award received. 

 

The Maryland Department of Health awarded funding for the Firefighters Innovative Screening 

Technologies Program totaling $28,823. Funding will provide cancer screening tests for 250 

career firefighters and 50 volunteer firefighters.   Additional appropriation authority totaling 

$28,823 is needed to fully expend the award received. 

 

Department of Corrections 

The Governor’s Office of Crime Control and Prevention awarded funding totaling $211,920 to 

provide residential substance abuse treatment and other re-entry services for inmates upon 

release back into society.   

 

The Department of Justice Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant awarded funding 

totaling $227,127 to provide law enforcement and criminal justice initiatives to help control and 

prevent crime.   Additional appropriation authority totaling $27,127 is needed to fully expend the 

award received. 

 

 



CR-081-2024 (DR-1) 

15 

Department of Family Services 

The Maryland Department of Aging awarded funding totaling $68,239 to support the State 

Health Insurance Program (SHIP). This program provides funding for community based 

coordinated in-home services to seniors and those with disabilities who may be at risk of nursing 

home placement. Additional appropriation authority totaling $1,839 is needed to fully expend the 

award received.  

 

The Maryland Department of Aging awarded funding totaling $270,033 for the State Nutrition 

Homebound Meals grant. This program provides funding for nutrition programs for the elderly. 

Meals are provided to residents aged 60 and over at locations throughout the County. Additional 

appropriation authority totaling $11,833 is needed to fully expend the award received.  

 

The Maryland Department of Aging awarded funding totaling $598,946 to support the State 

Nutrition Home Delivered Meals grant. This program provides funding for senior nutrition home 

delivered meal services to seniors 60 years and older in Prince George’s County. Additional 

appropriation authority totaling $333,946 is needed to fully expend the award received.  

 

The Center for Workforce Inclusion awarded funding totaling $506,569 to support the Senior 

Community Service Training and Employment Program (SCSEP) grant. This program provides 

funding for low-income older people paid community service and training as an entry to 

productive work. Additional appropriation authority totaling $4,269 is needed to fully expend the 

award received.  

 

The Governor’s Office of Crime Control and Prevention awarded funding totaling $100,000 to 

help support the Youth Diversion Program grant. This program provides funding for seventy-five 

youth and their families to address the problems of youth violence and reduce youth involvement 

with the juvenile justice system.  

 

The Maryland Department of Aging awarded funding totaling $1,245,301 to support the Senior 

Care Waitlist grant. This program provides funding for community based coordinated in-home 

services to seniors and those with disabilities who may be at risk of nursing home placement.  



CR-081-2024 (DR-1) 

16 

The Maryland Department of Aging awarded funding totaling $3,726,060 to help support the 

Older Americans Act and related programming. This program provides funding for health 

awareness and wellness among Older Americans within the County. Additional appropriation 

authority totaling $617,252 is needed to fully expend the award received.  

 

Department of Social Services 

The Governor’s Office of Crime Control and Prevention awarded funding totaling $41,280 for 

the Multidisciplinary Team Facilitator Program. Funding will provide services to improve the 

collaboration and investigative process between the Multidisciplinary Team (MDT), improved 

services to child victims and their families that receive services from the child advocacy center 

(CAC), improve the functioning of the Multidisciplinary Team, training for the facilitator to 

guide the Multidisciplinary Team and training for members of the Multidisciplinary Team.  

 

Maryland Department of Human Services awarded funding totaling $35,000 for the Maryland 

Emergency Food Program (MEFP). Funding will support the purchase of food to be distributed 

through the soup kitchens, food pantries or facilities that provides food or meals, at no cost, to 

those in need. Additional appropriation authority totaling $10,000 is needed to fully expend the 

award received. 

 

The Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs in conjunction with the National 

Children’s Alliance has awarded funding totaling $50,000 for the Military Installation 

Cooperative Agreement. Funding will support the military’s ability to identify, track, monitor 

and provide services to military affiliated families for all services they are entitled to receive.   

 

Health Department 

The Maryland Department of Health awarded $440,641 for the Babies Born Healthy program. 

Funding provides perinatal care coordination and navigation services to pregnant individuals 

who are identified as high-risk for adverse birth outcomes due to medical or social needs. 

Additional appropriation authority totaling $200,341 is needed to fully expend the award 

received. 

  



CR-081-2024 (DR-1) 

17 

The District of Columbia Department of Health awarded $1,291,979 for the Ending the 

Epidemic Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA) grant. Funding supports 

programming to end the HIV epidemic. Additional appropriation authority totaling $40,079 is 

needed to fully expend the award received. 

 

The Department of Health and Human Services though the Maryland Department of Health 

awarded $404,900 for the Immunization Action program. Funding provides immunization 

services against childhood diseases to children and young adults. Additional appropriation 

authority totaling $172,100 is needed to fully expend the award received and $20,000 supports 

the required County match. 

 

The Maryland Department of Health awarded $680,000 for the Reproductive Health program. 

This program anticipates the collection of health fees totaling $85,000. Funding provides health 

information, education and examinations to children and adults ages twelve and older. Additional 

appropriation authority totaling $65,000 is needed to fully expend the award received. 

 

The Department of Health and Human Services though the Maryland Department of Health 

awarded $201,565 for the Cities Readiness Initiatives. Funding prepares large geographic and 

metropolitan areas to respond to bioterrorism attacks and dispense oral antibodies if needed 

within 48 hours.   Additional appropriation authority totaling $45,765 is needed to fully expend 

the award received. 

 

The Department of Health and Human Services though the Maryland Department of Health 

awarded $636,780 for the Public Health Emergency Preparedness program. Funding provides 

technical assistance and resources that strengthen public health preparedness and enhance the 

capabilities of state and local governments to respond to threats. Additional appropriation 

authority totaling $99,980 is needed to fully expend the award received. 

 

The Maryland Department of Health awarded $2,260,573 for the Maryland Children Health 

Program (MCHP) Eligibility Determination-PWC program. Funding supports the determination 

of eligibility for medical coverage for qualifying children in Maryland under the age of 19. 



CR-081-2024 (DR-1) 

18 

Additional appropriation authority totaling $274,073 is needed to fully expend the award 

received. 

 

The Maryland Department of Health awarded $4,284,926 for the General Medical Assistance 

Transportation services. Funding provides ambulatory and non-emergency wheelchair medical 

transportation services for recipients who have no other means of transport for medical 

appointments. Additional appropriation authority totaling $718,326 is needed to fully expend the 

award received. 

 

The Maryland Department of Health awarded $49,994 for the Medicaid Diabetes Prevention 

project. Funding will support the enrollment of eligible Medicaid participants into the National 

Prevention Program. 

 

The State of Maryland Attorney General Opioid Fund awarded $1,283,791 for the Maryland 

Opioid Restitution Fund. The Opioid Local Abatement Fund is established to receive funds from 

the state pursuant to settlements or judgments relating to opioids. Funding will be used to build 

and enhance infrastructures and resources needed to prevent overdoses and substance use-related 

harms to county residents using evidence-based strategies.    

 

Department of Public Works and Transportation 

The Maryland Department of Transportation awarded $332,819 for the Statewide Specialized 

Transportation Assistance Program. The funding will support the agency’s operating costs. 

Additional appropriation authority totaling $19 is needed to fully expend the award received. 

 

The Maryland Energy Administration awarded $170,000 for the Open Energy Program. The 

funding will support the biodiesel conversion of six transit buses. Additional appropriation 

authority totaling $170,000 is needed to fully expend the award received. 

 

Department of the Environment 

The Maryland Department of Agriculture awarded $32,000 to provide funding for the 

spay/neuter cats and dog program. This funding will support alterations for approximately 320 



CR-081-2024 (DR-1) 

19 

cats and dogs. Additional appropriation authority totaling $6,800 is needed to fully expend the 

award received. 

 

The Best Friends Animal Society awarded $4,500 in scholarship funding to support the 

attendance of animal shelter personnel at the upcoming national conference.   

 

Office of Homeland Security 

The Maryland Department of Emergency Management awarded $278,451 from the Building 

Resilient Infrastructure and Communities (BRIC)/Hazard Mitigation Program to support the 

Snow Hill Manor Park Stream Restoration project. This funding will provide flood mitigation 

benefits by restoring the eroded stream bank and beds and upland areas to reduce stream 

sediment and erosion problems. A county match of $69,613 is needed to meet the twenty-five 

non-federal contribution requirements. 

 

The District of Columbia Homeland Security and Emergency Management Agency awarded 

funding totaling $100,000 for the Urban Areas Security Initiative (UASI)- Emergency Response 

vehicle. Funding will support the purchase of an emergency response vehicle for the Emergency 

Management Division. 

 

The District of Columbia Homeland Security and Emergency Management Agency awarded 

funding totaling $21,000 through the Urban Areas Security Initiative (UASI) for the purchase of 

specialized software to assist with damage assessments. 

 

Circuit Court 

The Maryland Department of Human Services, Child Support Administration awarded funding 

totaling $1,080,590 to support the establishment of paternity, and the establishment, 

modification, enforcement, and recovery of child support payments from non-custodial parents 

of children. Additional appropriation authority totaling $140,179 is needed to fully expend the 

award received. 

 

The Administrative Office of the Courts awarded funding totaling $252,166 for two courthouse 



CR-081-2024 (DR-1) 

20 

security goods and service projects $141,498 and $110,668, respectively. Funding will support 

identified courthouse improvement initiatives. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 


		2024-11-13T15:01:43-0800
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




